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India I AMC 

29 January, 2026 

BUY 
Price: Rs862 

Target Price: Rs1,050 
Forecast return: 22% 

 

Nippon Life India Asset Management 

Steady execution, most boxes ticked 

Financial and valuation summary 

Nippon AMC continued its strong trajectory with robust growth in Q3FY26. QAAUM rose 
23% YoY (+7% QoQ) to Rs7tn, supported by market share gains across both equity and 
overall AUM, reinforcing its position among the leading industry players. Growth was 
further aided by strong ETF inflows, led by gold and passive segments. The average monthly 
systematic book increased 12% YoY and 3% QoQ to Rs37.6bn as of December 2025. Core 
revenue grew 20% YoY, while operating expenses rose a relatively lower 16% YoY. Based 
on the strong Q3 performance, we now estimate QAAUM to grow at a 23% CAGR over FY25-
FY28E, with PAT and core PAT projected to grow at 16% and 18% CAGRs, respectively. The 
stock trades at 28x FY28E EPS. We maintain our target valuation multiple of 34x (a 30% 
premium to the long-term average), resulting in a revised target price of Rs1,050 (earlier 
Rs942). We maintain BUY and continue to list Nippon AMC among our top picks. 

Strong quarter: Nippon AMC’s Q3FY26 core revenue grew 20% YoY to Rs7.1bn, in line with 
expectations. Other income surged 388% YoY to Rs753mn, driving a 29% YoY increase in total 
revenue to Rs7.8bn (CentE: Rs7.6bn). Operating expenses rose 16% YoY (14% YoY excluding 
the labour code impact), led by a 25% increase in employee costs, while fees & commission 
and other expenses grew in single digits. ESOP costs stood at Rs110mn in Q3 and are expected 
at ~Rs260mn for FY27E. Core PAT grew 22% YoY to Rs3.5bn (vs CentE: Rs3.3bn), while 
reported PAT rose 37% YoY to Rs4.0bn (vs CentE: Rs3.7bn). Factoring in the Q3 performance, 
we raise our PAT estimates by 4-6% over FY26E-FY28E. We now expect PAT and core PAT to 
grow at a CAGR of 16% and 18%, respectively, over FY25-FY28E, reaching Rs20bn and Rs17bn 
(vs. Rs19bn and Rs16bn earlier). The equity distribution mix remained broadly stable 
sequentially, with direct channel at 26%, MFDs at 42%, national distributors at 15% and 
banking distributors at 17% 
AUM growth strong: In Q3FY26, Nippon AMC’s QAAUM grew 23% YoY and 7% QoQ to Rs7tn. 
The equity segment rose 19% YoY to Rs3.5tn. ETF AUM grew 39% YoY to Rs2.1tn at end-
Q3FY26 with gold and silver ETF AUM at Rs688bn and crossing Rs1tn in Jan’26. Market share 
gains continued, with overall QAAUM share rising 35bps YoY (14bps QoQ) to 8.7%, and equity 
QAAUM share up 11bps YoY to 7.5%. Baking in Q3, we increase our AUM estimate by 3-5% 
expect total AUM to grow at a 23% CAGR over FY25-FY28E to reach Rs10tn. Retail assets 
accounted for 50% of total distributed assets in Q3FY26, down from 52% in Q3FY25 and 54% 
in Q2FY26. 
Stable yields: Overall revenue yield (calculated) remained flattish QoQ at ~40bps in Q3FY26. 
Segment-wise, equity yield stood at 53bps, debt at 25bps and ETFs at 20bps. We expect a 
~2bps decline in yields going forward. Core PAT yield inched up marginally QoQ to ~20bps. 
Management believes the impact of exit-load removal can be managed through 
rationalisation of distributor commissions and improved operational efficiencies. Larger 
schemes are likely to face higher pressure, while smaller schemes could potentially benefit.  
Maintain BUY; among top picks: Q3FY26 marked another strong quarter. Post revisions, we 
now expect a 16% net profit CAGR over FY25-FY28E, driven by a 23% CAGR in MF QAAUM. 
We roll forward the valuation to FY28E. The stock is currently trading at 28x FY28E EPS; we 
value it at an unchanged target multiple of 34x (a 30% premium to its long-term mean), 
resulting in a revised target price of Rs1,050 (earlier Rs942). We maintain our BUY rating. 
Nippon remains among our top picks in the AMC space. Key risks: Slowdown in AUM growth, 
equity net outflows, scheme under-performance and regulatory intervention in TER. 

 
Market Data 

Bloomberg: NAM IN 

52 week H/L: 987/456 

Market cap: Rs548.9bn 

Shares Outstanding: 637.1mn 

Free float: 24.6% 

Avg. daily vol. 3mth: 9,94,218 
Source: Bloomberg 

Changes in the report 

Rating: NA 

Target price: Rs942 to Rs1,050 

EPS: 
FY26E: Rs22.4 to Rs23.4 
FY27E: Rs25.8 to Rs26.5 
FY28E: Rs29.6 to Rs30.9  

Source: Centrum Broking 

Shareholding pattern 
 Dec-25 Sep-25 Jun-25 Mar-25 

Promoter 72.1 72.1 72.3 72.3 

FIIs 7.9 7.7 7.6 8.3 

DIIs 13.8 12.9 13.4 12.8 

Public/other 6.2 7.3 6.7 6.6 

Source: BSE 

Centrum estimates vs Actual results 

YE Mar 
(Rs mn) 

Centrum 
Q3FY26 

Actual 
Q3FY26 

Variance  
(%) 

Op. Revenue 7,010  7,053  0.6 

PBT 5,009  5,328  6.4 

PAT 3,747  4,037  7.8 

Core PAT 3,279  3,467  5.7 
Source: Centrum Broking 

YE Mar (Rs mn)     3QFY26A 3QFY25A YoY (%) 2QFY26A QoQ (%) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Op. Revenue 7,053 5,879 20.0 6,581 7.2 26,731 30,728 36,017 

Total Op. Expenses 2,352 2,022 16.3 2,286 2.9 9,188 10,617 12,345 

Core Op. Profits 4,701 3,857 21.9 4,295 9.4 17,543 20,110 23,671 

Other income 753 154 388.4 366 105.7 2,998 3,284 3,532 

PBT 5,328 3,917 36.0 4,555 17.0 20,101 22,939 26,731 

Total Tax Expenses 1,291 965 33.8 1,113 16.0 4,925 5,735 6,683 

PAT 4,037 2,953 36.7 3,443 17.3 15,176 17,204 20,049 

Core PAT 3,467 2,836 22.2 3,166 9.5 12,913 14,741 17,400 

ROAE (%)      35.4 38.7 43.2 

P/E       32.5 27.9 

P/B            12.3 11.8 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Thesis Snapshot 

  Estimate revision    Valuation 

YE Mar  
(Rs mn) 

FY27E 
New 

FY27E 
Old 

% chg 
FY28E 

New 
FY28E 

Old 
% chg 

AUM (Rs bn)  8,281   7,915  4.6  10,052   9,553  5.2 

Total revenue  34,011   32,965  3.2  39,549   38,202  3.5 

Total op. exps  10,617   10,407  2.0  12,345   12,314  0.3 

PAT  17,204   16,538  4.0  20,049   19,023  5.4 

Core PAT  14,741   14,022  5.1  17,400   16,290  6.8 

Source: Centrum Broking 

NAM versus NIFTY 50 
 1m 6m 1 year 

NAM IN (0.7) 6.7  50.5  

NIFTY 50 (2.4) 1.0  11.0  

Source: Bloomberg, NSE 

Key assumptions 
Y/E Mar (Rs bn) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

QAAUM  6,746   8,281   10,052  

      Equity  3,353   4,124   5,072  

      Debt  1,033   1,281   1,537  

      Liquid  439   474   512  

      ETF/ Others  1,921   2,402   2,930  
Source: Centrum Broking 

 

 We rollover our valuation to FY28E. The stock is currently trading at 28x 
FY28E EPS and we continue to value it at 34x – 30% premium to the long-
term mean – resulting in a revised target price of Rs1,050 (up from Rs942 
previously). Maintain BUY. 

P/E (1 yr fwd.) – trading around +1sd  

 
  

 

P/Core EPS (1 yr fwd.) – trading above the long term mean  

 
   

P/AUM (1 yr fwd.) – trading around the long term mean  
  

 

  Source: Centrum Broking 

Peer comparison 

Companies Rating CMP (Rs) 
Target price 

(Rs) 
Upside (%) 

P/E Implied P/E 

FY27E FY28E FY27E FY28E 

ICICIAMC IN BUY 2,914 3,251 11.6 39.5 35.0 44.1 39.0 

HDFCAMC IN  BUY 2,544 3,220 26.6 33.4 29.2 42.3 37.0 

NAM IN  BUY 862 1,050 21.8 32.5 27.9 39.6 34.0 

ABSLAMC IN BUY 766 925 20.8 18.7 16.6 22.6 20.0 

UTIAM IN  BUY 969 1,278 31.9 15.1 13.6 20.0 18.0 

Source: Centrum Broking. Note: CMP as on 29 Jan, 2026. 
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Key charts  
Exhibit 1: Market share climbed to 8.7% at end Q3 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 2: Share of ETFs within the AUM mix inched up 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking. Note: The above data is based on QAAUM. 

 

Exhibit 3: Share of direct assets continues to rise 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking. Note: The above data is based on overall QAAUM. 

Exhibit 4: Stable distributed asset mix 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking. Note: The above data is based on overall QAAUM. 

 

Exhibit 5: PAT surged 37% YoY to Rs4bn in Q3 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 6: Steady rise in unique investors 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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Key financials 
Exhibit 7: Key financials 

(Rs mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY (%) 

Revenue from Operations         

Asset Management Services  7,053   5,879   20.0   6,581   7.2   19,700   16,642   18.4  

Other Income  753   154   388.4   366   105.7   2,579   2,670   -3.4  

Total Income  7,806   6,033   29.4   6,947   12.4   22,279   19,311   15.4  

Expenses         

Fees and Commission Expenses  196   187   4.6   198   -1.0   580   559   3.8  

Employee Benefits Expenses  1,335   1,065   25.3   1,233   8.3   3,794   3,185   19.1  

Other Expenses  821   770   6.7   855   -4.0   2,448   2,133   14.8  

Total Operating Expenses  2,352   2,022   16.3   2,286   2.9   6,822   5,877   16.1  

Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment  109   77   40.2   88   23.0   281   220   27.8  

Finance Costs  18   17   7.3   18   -1.7   54   49   8.7  

Profit Before Tax  5,328   3,917   36.0   4,555   17.0   15,122   13,165   14.9  

Current Tax  1,198   1,103   8.7   1,126   6.4   3,530   3,002   17.6  

Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)  92   -138  NA   -13  NA  155   289   -46.3  

Total Tax Expense  1,291   965   33.8   1,113   16.0   3,685   3,291   12.0  

Profit After Tax  4,037   2,953   36.7   3,443   17.3   11,437   9,874   15.8  

Core PAT  3,467   2,836   22.2  3,166  9.5   9,487   7,873   20.5  

         

AUM (Rs bn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY (%) 

QAAUM   7,010   5,700   23.0   6,565   6.8   7,010   5,700   23.0  

 - Equity-oriented  3,456   2,913   18.7   3,276   5.5   3,456   2,913   18.7  

 - Debt  1,073   866   23.8   1,018   5.4   1,073   866   23.8  

 - Liquid  393   416   -5.7   433   -9.4   393   416   -5.7  

 - ETF  2,093   1,505   39.3   1,832   14.4   2,093   1,505   39.3  

         

Key metrics Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY  Q2FY26 QoQ  9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY  

Net margin (%)  51.7   48.9  278 bps  49.6  217 bps  51.3   51.1  20 bps 

Revenue yield (bps)  40   41  (1 bps)  40  0 bps  40   42  (2 bps) 

         

Other metrics Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY (%) 

Unique Investors (mn)  23   20   13.5   22   3.7   23   20   13.5  

Systematic Transactions - Quarterly Book (Rs bn)  110   99   10.8   107   2.4   315   265   18.9  
 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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Concall highlights 

Industry highlights 

 The mutual fund industry continued to witness robust growth in Q3FY26, with QAAUM 
rising 18% YoY to Rs81tn. Equity-oriented funds remained the key driver, with QAAUM 
at Rs45.8tn, up 17% YoY, while debt and liquid fund QAAUM grew 19% YoY to Rs14.4tn 
and 6% YoY to Rs6.9tn, respectively.  

 On a closing AUM basis, industry AUM increased 20% YoY to Rs80.3tn as of Dec’25, 
supported by an absolute accretion of Rs13.4tn, of which nearly Rs7.9tn was driven by 
net inflows.  

 Equity funds saw strong net inflows of Rs1.2tn during the quarter, partially offset by 
Rs163bn outflows from debt funds, while liquid funds recorded Rs147bn inflows and 
ETFs/other categories attracted Rs646bn.  

 Retail participation remained healthy, with SIP inflows rising to Rs310bn in Dec’25 (vs 
Rs265bn in Dec’24), SIP AUM reaching Rs16.6tn. 

 The number of contributing SIP accounts increasing sharply to 97.9mn from 82.7mn a 
year ago. 

Business Highlights 

 Nippon AMC’s QAAUM grew 23% YoY to Rs7tn in Q3FY26, with equity assets (excluding 
arbitrage) constituting 47% of total vs 48.5% in Q3FY25. Arbitrage share reduced YoY 
from 2.7% to 2.3%. 

 In Q3FY26, Nippon AMC's revenue from operations registered a growth of 20% YoY to 
Rs7.1bn, while total income grew 29% YoY to Rs7.8bn.  

 Total operating expenses rose 16% YoY to Rs2.4bn in Q3FY26. Other expenses 
increased 7% YoY to Rs821mn whereas employee benefit expenses grew 25% YoY and 
8% QoQ to Rs1.3bn during the quarter. Management maintained the ~15% increase in 
total operating expenses guidance for FY27E. 

 ESOP costs are estimated at Rs260mn for FY27E, while ESOP costs for Q3FY26 stood at 
~Rs110mn. 

 PAT grew 37% YoY to Rs4bn, while core PAT grew 22% YoY to Rs3.5bn in Q3FY26.  

 Retail assets accounted for 50% of total distributed assets in Q3FY26, down from 52% 
in Q3FY25 and 54% in Q2FY26. 

 The equity distribution mix remained broadly stable sequentially, with direct channel 
at 26%, MFDs at 42%, national distributors at 15% and banking distributors at 17%. 

 Management believes the impact of exit-load removal can be managed through 
rationalisation of distributor commissions and improved operational efficiencies. 
Larger schemes are likely to face higher pressure, while smaller schemes could 
potentially benefit.  

ETF business 
 ETF AUM stands at Rs2.1tn with a market share of 20.3% (+220bps YoY). 
 The gold and silver ETF AUM stood at Rs688bn in Dec’25 (+54% QoQ); crossed Rs1tn in 

Jan’26. 

 The company has ~30% industry flow share in the gold and silver ETF. 

 Gold ETF was among top 15 globally by inflows (2025). 
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Yields 
 In Q3FY26, yields across asset classes stood at 53bps for Equity, 25bps for Debt and 

20bps for ETFs, with the blended yield at 37bps.  

 Gold ETF yields stood at ~60bps, while silver ETF yields were ~30bps. Management 
highlighted that the increase in gold and silver ETF volumes led to an improvement in 
the overall blended ETF yield. 

 Management reiterated that liquidity, tracking error advantage and scale allow ETFs to 
maintain pricing power rather than competing only on fees. 

SIPs 

 The monthly systematic book rose 12% YoY and 3% QoQ to Rs37.6bn for Dec’25, 
resulting in an annualised systematic book of Rs451bn. 

 The SIP AUM market share stood at 9.8% for Dec’25. 

 ~75% of SIPs by value were below Rs10,000. 

 Management sees possibility of slower growth in large-ticket SIPs if markets remain 
range-bound, but no structural slowdown. 

Non-MF business 
 Offshore AUM (managed assets) stood at Rs162bn as of Dec’25 vs. Rs167bn as of 

Dec’24.  

 Management expects an improvement in traction in the offshore segment over the 
next 2-3 years. 

 The cumulative commitments under the AIF business stood at Rs89.2bn (+28% YoY) 
across various schemes at end Q3FY26. The commitments raised in Q3 stood at Rs2bn.  

 Fundraising is currently underway for two public equity AIFs, private credit fund and a 
direct VC fund. 

 Maiden private credit fund fully deployed; strong visibility for follow-on funds. 

SIF (Specialised Investment Funds) 
 The company remains constructive on the SIF category, viewing it as a structurally 

important, early-stage business.  

 The company has a 6-member dedicated team led by Andrew Holland; heavy focus on 
risk systems, back-testing and governance. 

 The strategy for this segment is profitability-led rather than AUM-led, with a focus on 
specialised products that offer higher yields for the company, aimed at accredited and 
HNI investors. 

 Management expects SIF to evolve into a separate reporting vertical over the next 5-
10 years; currently, industry AUM in this segment stands at ~Rs30-50bn. 

Market share 
 QAAUM market share rose 35bps YoY and 14bps QoQ to 8.7% in Q3FY26. Equity 

QAAUM market share also improved by 11bps YoY to 7.1%. 

 Equity sales market share remained in the high single-digits (double-digit excluding 
NFOs). The company plans to sharpen its focus on the flexi-cap category, which has 
seen the highest industry traction.  

 The company holds a 48% share of industry ETF folios and accounts for 51% of ETF 
trading volumes on the NSE and BSE. 

 SIP market share stood at 9.8% at end Dec’25 — well above the equity AUM share. 
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DWS  

 The AIF subsidiary has entered into a strategic collaboration with DWS Group – a 
European AMC – which intends to acquire a minority stake of up to 40% in the AIF 
business through fresh equity infusion. 

 As a part of a wider collaboration, Nippon AMC and DWS will also explore passive 
products and global distribution. 

 The agreement is currently non-binding, with further updates to be shared in due 
course. 

Other highlights 

 Digital purchases (lumpsum and new SIP registration) grew 6% YoY to 4.3mn in Q3FY26 
vs. 4.1mn in Q3FY25. Digital business contributed 77% of the total new purchases 
transactions in Q3FY26. 

 GIFT City AUM crossed Rs3.7bn (USD40mn) across two schemes – Nippon India Large 
Cap Fund GIFT and Nippon India Nifty 50 Bees GIFT (Fund). The company has two 
schemes in the pipeline: Nippon India SHARP Equity Fund – Long Short Equity Fund and 
Nippon India Digital Innovation Fund 2B. 
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P&L 
YE Mar (Rs mn)        FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Investment management fees 16,133 22,000 26,389 30,340 35,582 

PMS and Advisory Fees 299 307 342 388 434 

Revenue from operations 16,432 22,307 26,731 30,728 36,017 

Total Operating Expenses 6,495 7,891 9,188 10,617 12,345 

Core Operating Profits 9,937 14,416 17,543 20,110 23,671 

Other Income 3,941 2,900 2,998 3,284 3,532 

PBT 13,525 16,943 20,101 22,939 26,731 

Tax 2,462 4,086 4,925 5,735 6,683 

Tax Rate (%) 18.2 24.1 24.5 25.0 25.0 

PAT 11,063 12,857 15,176 17,204 20,049 

Core PAT 7,839 10,656 12,913 14,741 17,400 

Proposed Dividend 10,413 11,378 13,659 15,484 18,044 

Profitability Ratios  
YE Mar      FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue yield (bps) 44 41 39 37 35 

PAT yield (bps) 30 24 22 21 20 

Core PAT yield (bps) 21 20 19 18 17 

ROAA 26.9 28.4 31.9 34.5 38.2 

ROAE 29.5 31.4 35.4 38.7 43.2 

Core ROAE 20.9 26.0 30.1 33.1 37.5 

Dividend Payout ratio 94.1 90.0 90.0 90.0 90.0 

DuPont (% Avg AUM) 
YE Mar      FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Investment management fees 0.49 0.48 0.43 0.40 0.39 

PMS and Advisory Fees 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 

Revenue from operations 0.50 0.49 0.44 0.41 0.39 

Total Expenses 0.21 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.14 

Core Operating Profits 0.29 0.31 0.28 0.26 0.25 

Other Income 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 

PBT 0.41 0.37 0.33 0.31 0.29 

Tax 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 

PAT 0.34 0.28 0.25 0.23 0.22 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

 Balance sheet 
YE Mar (Rs mn)         FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Equity Share Capital 6,300 6,347 6,347 6,347 6,347 

Reserves & Surplus 33,522 35,782 37,300 39,020 41,025 

Net Worth 39,822 42,129 43,647 45,367 47,372 

Other Liabilities 3,929 4,572 4,847 5,875 6,363 

Total Liabilities & Equity 43,750 46,701 48,494 51,243 53,735 

Cash and Bank balance 2,706 2,877 2,398 2,012 1,884 

Investments 35,127 33,238 35,756 38,920 41,213 

Other Assets 5,918 10,587 10,341 10,310 10,639 

Total Assets 43,750 46,701 48,494 51,243 53,735 
 

AUM data 
 

YE Mar (Rs mn)     FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

QAAUM 36,83,000 54,00,500 67,46,340 82,80,853 1,00,51,833 

Equity 17,49,000 27,25,823 33,52,762 41,23,898 50,72,394 

Debt 6,67,364 8,00,732 10,32,944 12,80,850 15,37,020 

Liquid 3,69,387 4,18,422 4,39,343 4,74,490 5,12,449 

Others 8,97,250 14,55,524 19,21,292 24,01,615 29,29,970 
 

Growth ratios 
 

YE Mar (%)    FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

QAAUM 28.0 46.6 24.9 22.7 21.4 

Revenue from operations 21.7 35.8 19.8 15.0 17.2 

PBT 45.8 25.3 18.6 14.1 16.5 

Core PAT 32.2 35.9 21.2 14.2 18.0 

PAT 53.0 16.2 18.0 13.4 16.5 

EPS 52.0 14.3 16.7 13.4 16.5 
 

Per Share Data (Rs) 
 

YE Mar      FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

EPS 17.5 20.0 23.4 26.5 30.9 

BPS 63.1 65.6 67.2 69.9 73.0 

DPS 16.5 18.0 21.4 24.3 28.3 
 

Valuations 
 

YE Mar           FY27E FY28E 

P/E    32.5 27.9 

P/B    12.3 11.8 

Dividend yield    2.8 3.3 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Limited (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has 
Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group.  Our research 
professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 
Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses 
and may receive commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report.  Our 
Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the 
securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity of this company Our sales 
people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that 
are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with 
the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ 
information inconsistent or different those made in this report.   In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other 
things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of 
information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum.  Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in 
the security of the company for which this report or any report was written.  Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s 
securities at the time that the research report was published.  
This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, 
purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with 
any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information 
of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time.  Centrum will not treat 
recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be 
suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which 
the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other 
countries.   The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may 
receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek 
professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained 
or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  
The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on 
which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over 
time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this report independently of the Company. These 
projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No 
independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of 
the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any 
other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections 
and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and 
forecasts. 
The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize 
losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. 
Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without 
notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment.  Centrum and 
its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report.  Foreign currencies denominated securities are subject 
to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in 
securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving 
futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please 
ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any derivative transactions.  
This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation 
or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete.  Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  The opinions expressed in this document/material 
are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. 
This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible 
media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication 
may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be 
printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
“Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.” 
The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information.   
This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained 
herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your 
information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this 
report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that this report is accurate or 
complete. 
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The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and 
are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report 
and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.    
This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its 
directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors 
or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person 
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 
Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months.  Centrum and affiliates 
have not received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some 
other sort of  specific transaction.   
As per the declarations given by them, Mr. Mohit Mangal & Mr. Harsh Hulsogi, research analyst and and/or any of their family members do not serve as an 
officer, director or any way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they are not received any 
compensation from the above companies in the preceding twelve months. They do not hold any shares by them or through their relatives or in case if holds 
the shares then will not to do  any transactions  in the said scrip for 30 days from the date of release such report. Our entire research professionals are our 
employees and are paid a salary.  They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which the research analyst 
knows of has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance. 
While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees are 
under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from 
doing so. 
Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or Centrum policies, in circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other circumstances. 
This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Centrum 
Broking Limited or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an 
offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person 
unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in 
Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any 
manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly 
authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and 
Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. 

 

Ratings definitions 

Our ratings denote the following 12-month forecast returns:  

Buy – The stock is expected to return above 10%. 

Neutral – The stock is expected to deliver -10% to +10% returns. 

Sell – The stock is expected to decline more than 10%. 
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Source: Bloomberg 
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  Nippon Life India Asset 
Management Ltd 

4 Whether Research analyst’s or relatives’ have any financial interest in the subject company and nature of such financial interest No 

5 Whether Research analyst or relatives have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more in securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the document. 

No 

6 Whether the research analyst or his relatives has any other material conflict of interest No 

7 Whether research analyst has received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months and nature of products / services for which 
such compensation is received 

No 

8 Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or any other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the 
research report 

No 

9 Whether Research Analysts has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company No 

10 Whether the Research Analyst has been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. No 

11 Whether it or its associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months; No 

12 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company 
in the past twelve months; 

No 

13 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the subject company in the past twelve months; 

No 
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Disclosure of Interest Statement 
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